The Cryosphere Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/tc-2017-32-AC2, 2017 
© Author(s) 2017. This work is distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 License.



**TCD** 

Interactive comment

# Interactive comment on "Exceptional retreat of Novaya Zemlya's marine-terminating outlet glaciers between 2000 and 2013" by J. Rachel Carr et al.

#### J. Rachel Carr et al.

rachel.carr@newcastle.ac.uk

Received and published: 19 July 2017

We thank Reviewer 1 for their constructive and positive comments, which we feel have improved the paper. We have addressed all of the comments and provide our responses below, along with a reiteration of the comments, for reference.

The paper describes marine-terminating glacier retreat on Novaya Zemlya (NVZ) between 1973/6 and 2015. That is, the content of the paper is much wider than its title, which rather reflects its main conclusion. This conclusion states (lines 680-682) that: "Retreat rates on marine-terminating glaciers were exceptional between 2000 and 2013, compared to previous decades. However, retreat slowed on the vast major-

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



# **TCD**

Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



glacier catchment (by area) is bounded by slower moving ice, belonging to the other glaciers, and therefore is unlikely to change over time. Any such changes would be

# **TCD**

Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



(Shumsky 1946, Chizov et al 1968, Koryakin 2013). RESPONSE: As referenced in

the text, Zeeberg and Forman (2001) showed that half the glaciers on north Novaya Zemlya were stable between 1964 and 1993, so not all previous studies indicate re-

cession. We have added the papers referenced here. line 90: It is not clear - does SER glacier belong to Sub 1 or to Northern ice mass? RESPONSE: It belongs to the

also been added to the captions for Fig. 1 & 4, and to Supp Table 1, for clarity. line 169: Please, specify the data gaps on the Station Fedorova RSM00020946. RESPONSE: Seasonal averages were only calculated where data were available for all months and, by extension, annual averages were only calculated where all months of the year were available. This has been added (Line: 186). It would become very long-winded to specify every data gap in the text, so we have added the meteorological data as Sup-

# **TCD**

Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



plementary Table 2, so that those who are interested can see the gaps. lines 315-318: As shown by (Koryakin 2013) for NVZ glaciers there is some relation of retreat with their

altitude. Also considering only the linear change of glaciers does not give full picture of their fluctuations. Analysis of area change of glaciers might reveal different aspects

# **TCD**

Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



as stated in the caption, the red line is the mean and the blue lines are the upper and lower quartiles, meaning that the length between the two blues lines is the inter-quartile

Interactive

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



range. If the reviewer is referring to the differences in the width of the red line between the different sub-plots, this is simply because there are four categories in B, compared to three categories in A & C, so the bars need to be narrower to fit on the plot. For Kara L, this was incorrect and due to some trailing zeros in the data. It has been corrected. Thanks for highlighting this. line 1003: Figure 5 is very interesting and most important, but its informativity is severely affected, since it is impossible to correspond the lines of different colors with specific glaciers (their names, or some other indicators, for example, RGI ID). RESPONSE: See above. line 1018: Thick black line is not specified in the caption of Figure 7. RESPONSE: Corrected Technical corrections. line 163 (and everywhere through the text): "Fedrova" should be "Fedorova". RESPONSE: Corrected line 172 (and everywhere through the text, tables, figure captions, including text in supplementary file and title label placed on Supplementary Figure 1 B): "850 m" should be "850 mb". RESPONSE: The units should be hPa and this has been corrected throughout. line 374: "+0.8 âUeC" should be "+0.8âUeC" (no space required). RE-SPONSE: No. following conventions for SI units, there should be a space between the numeric value and the unit. E.g. See http://ukma.org.uk/docs/ukma-style-guide.pdf. line 381: "7 %" should be "7%" (no space required). RESPONSE: See above. line 437: "SRE" should be "SER". RESPONSE: Corrected line 992: title label at fig. 4C "Air Temperature: "Malaya Karmakuly" should be "Air Temperature: Malye Karmakuly". RESPONSE: Corrected line 1031: "1981" should be "1980" RESPONSE: Corrected line 1032: "1991" should be "1990". RESPONSE: Corrected line 1036: label at vertical axes Fig. 10A "Relative frontal position (km)" should be "Relative frontal position (m)". **RESPONSE:** Corrected

Interactive comment on The Cryosphere Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/tc-2017-32, 2017.